Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Green O1l Plantations Limited 07205772

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number
Insol

nsolvency) 2812 0f2013

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of ¥/ We (a) Chad Gniffin and Simon lan Kirkhope of

admimistrator(s)

FTI Consulting LLP. 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

Former admimisirator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) Insert date | () 5 OctoberzolsﬁP (b) 20 March2014

" )

L7

Former Joint Administrator

Dated 20 March 2014

SATURDAY

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information
1n the box opposite but «f you do, it will help
Compames House to contact you if there 15 a
query on the form  The contact information that
you give will be vistble to searchers of the public
record

HEARRN]

22/0312014 #aav
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMOIFO4

Liam Griffin

FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

Tel 0203727 1213

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ﬁFT I’

Joint Administrators' Final Report for the period 15 October 2013 to 20
March 2014

Green Oif Plantations Limited - in Administration (“GOPL")
Company Number: 07205572

Green 01l Plantations (Australia) Limited (“GOPAL™)
Company Number. 07248181

(Collectively “the Companies™)

20 March 2014

The affairs business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators The Jont Administrators act as agents of
the Companies and without personal liability

Chad Gniffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Charered Accountants in England and
Wales, under section 380(2)(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Progress of the Administrations

Other Matters

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Next Report

O 0O~ W NP

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 October 2013 tc 20 March 2014

Anaiysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9") (GOPL)

Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 (GOPAL)
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) {“the Act™)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

Appendix F




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

112

113

115

116

Introeduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin of FTI Consulung LLP (“FTI") were appointed as Joint
Adrmurustrators of GOPL and GOPAL (“the Administrators”) (together “the Companies”} on 15 April
2013

The Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Companies out of court in accordance
with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act”)

The Financial Conduct Authority (the “FCA™} consented to the appointment of Administrators on
15 Apni 2013

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin are licensed In the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390({2){a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Admunistrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 15 the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations. The proceedings
are mamn proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 and
Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”} in relation to the
Companies

Statutory information pertaining to the Companies anc as required by the Rules 1s set out in
Appendix A

A creditors’ committee was formed in respect of GOPL (“the Creditors’ Committee™ at the
creditors’ meeting which was held in London on Friday 21 June 2013 (“the Creditors’ Meeting™)
The Creditors’' Committee was formed in accordance with rule 2.51 of the Rules

No creditors’ committee was been formed in respect of GOPAL

The first meeting of the Creditors’ Committee for GOPL was held on 13 July 2013. In accordance
with Rule 2 106(3C) of the Rules, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration iIn GOPL was
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out
rates used by FT! at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not been fixed 1in GOPAL Since we do not
intend to draw any fees in GOPAL, a basis of remuneration shall not be set.

On 17 October 2013, the Administrators proposed that GOPL enters into @ Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA") The CVA was approved at a creditors meeting on 8 November 2013 and
implemented on 11 December 2013

Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin of FTI Consulting LLP {“FTI"} were appointed as Jont
Supervisors (“the Supervisors”™) of the CVA

The basis of the Supervisors’ remuneration will be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Supervisors and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in connection with the CVA,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FT! at the time when the
work s performed, plus VAT

The Creditors’ Committee also acts as the creditors’ committee for the CVA (“the CVA
Committee”)




120

121

122

123

21

22

23

24

No extension of the period of the Administrations for GOPL or GOPAL has been requested or
given

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Admimistrators notified the Registrar of
Companies of the intention to convert the administration of GOPL to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidations (“CVL") This notice was registered by the Registrar of Companies on 20 March
2014, with GOPL therefore converting to hquidation onthis date

In accordance with the Admiristrators’ Statement of Proposals, which were approved on 21 June
2013 (“the Proposals™), Simon Kirkhope and Chad Gnffin have been appointed as Joint
Liquwdators of GOPL In accordance with the Proposals, the Joint Liquidators act jointly and
severally

Pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules, the Creditors’' Committee will continue 1n existence in the
CVL and it will be deemed to have been established under section 141 of the Act.

Pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Act, the Adminstrators have notified the
Registrar of Companies that the Administration of GOPAL will be concluded by the company
moving te dissolution since there are no further assets to realise in the company and no funds
available to pay a dividend to preferential or unsecured credstors from GOPAL The Administration
of GOPAL will come to an end when the notice 1s registered and GOPAL will be dissolved within
three months

This report therefore represents the Administrators’ final progress report in the Administrations of
the Companies The repott covers the penod from 15 October 2013 to 20 March 2014

The Administrators moved office on 10 March 2014 Any correspondence should be addressed to
the following address

FT Consulting LLP
200 Aldersgate
Aldersgate Street
London

EC1A 4HD

The relevant form has been filed with Companies House to update the registered office of GOPL
to this address

Progress of the Administrations
General Update

Full detais of the proceedings during the Administrations for the penod 15 Apnl 2013 to 14

October 2013 were provided 1n aur report dated 15 November 2013 (‘First Progress Report™)

Any creditor requinng a further  copy of this report  should email
reengiplantations@fi ulting.com

The Administrators were appointed as a result of the Directors concluding that the Companies
were insolvent At this point, the limited funds left in the Companies were insufficient to fund the
plantation to the point of first harvest or to meet the contractual abligations of the Companies to
pay the Investor Creditors’ interest on their investments

In order to safeguard the plantation in Australia and take control of the day to day management
of the plantation, we appointed John Shanahan and Ginette Muller of FT| Consulting Brisbane as
Receivers and Managers (“the Recervers™) of Green Ol Plantations Holdings Pty Limited
(*GOPH")

The Proposals for the Administrations were approved at the Creditors’ Meeting and included,
inter alia, that




25

26

27

28

29

210

211

212

a) the Administrators continue to manage the affaiws of the Companies n order to achieve
the purpose of the Administrations,

b} the Administrators be authorised to advance funding to the Recewers 1o meet on going
Pilantation operating costs {if, in the judgement of the Admunistrators, it 15 lhikely to
enhance the return to creditors),

c) the Administrators implement either a sale of the plantation as a whole or 1n parts to a
third party or parties (the “Sale Option™) or establish a new investment vehicle to hold the
rights in the plantation and trees, which entity would 1ssue shares or securities to the
investors {and potentially also to other unsecured creditors) (the “Restructunng Option™)
{(whichever, in the judgment of the Administrators, provides the best return for creditors,
subject to the funding, regulatory and legal constraints of the Companies), In
consultation with the Creditors' Committee, and

d) the Administrators investigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Companies may have

In order to achieve either the Sale Option or the Restructunng Option, it was hecessary to provide
clean title to the Plantation Accordingly, the Administrators proposed a CVA of GOPL which was
approved by creditors on 8 November 2013 and implemented on 11 December 2013

Company Yoluntary Arrangement

A CVA 1s a formal process under the Insolvency Act that is widely used In cases where It 15
necessary to bind a large number of creditors in order to agree an arrangement in satisfaction of
some or ail of a company’s debts

Given the number of Investor Creditors (1,131), it would have been impractical to obtain the
consent of each Investor Creditor to release their sublease and proprietary claims to the mullettia
trees

Accordingly, the CVA was proposed in order to provide clean freehold title by removing the various
leasehold interests given to each creditor who was an investor in either GOPL or GOPAL {“Investor
Creditors”) Clean freehold title to the land 1s required in order to sell the iand at market value

The CVA was approved without modification by creditors at a meeting osn 8 November 2013
Ninety per cent of the creditors present or represented and voting in person or by proxy, voted
favour of the CVA

The key terms of the CVA are as follows

a) Each Investor Creditor will have a debt claim against GOPL in the amount of their onginal
investment plus accrued interest to the date of the Administration,
b) In return, each Investor Creditor will be bound by the CVA
. Not to apply to Court for relief of forfeiture of their sublease,
. Not to make any claim to awnership of millettia trees on the land leased by them

pursuant to the sublease,

] Not to commence any other actions against GOPL, GOPH or GOPA in connection with or
ansing out of their principal investment, and

. Not to claim any proprietary nghts against or attempt in any way to interfere with the
sale of the plantation by GOPH

c) Other creditors will also be entitled to claim and be bound not to commence any actions
against GOPL

The Admunistrators, in consultation with the Creditors’ Committee, decided for simplicity, cost
efficiency and to maximise recovery for creditors as a whole, to treat all GOPAL Investor Creditors
and all GOPL creditors equally for the purpose of valuation of their claims in the CVA

As stated in the First Progress Report, the Administrators undertook an assessment of the Sale
Option and the Restructuning Option and determined it hikely to be in the best interests of

5




214

215

216

219

220

creditors for GOPH to pursue the Sale Option as soon as possible and realise the assets for
creditors Any Restructuring Option would need to be able to overcome a number of practical,
commercial and legal difficulties, as follows

a) The unknowns and uncertainties as to the commercial viability of the plantatien, for
instance, the unproven intensive harvesting method that was oniginally proposed by the
Companies,

b) The need to ensure that going forward all the regulatory requirements are met,

c) Secuning a third party investor to fund the restructuring process, operational costs,

outstanding costs of the Administration and Receivership and continued liigation until
Income streams can be received through harvesting of the crop,

d} The formation of a Newco, and an offer of shares to creditors (and potentially a new
investor) may require the need for a prospectus to be prepared unless the transaction
can be structured to fall within an exemption K a prospectus i1s required, this may have
prohibitive cost and timing imphications, and

e} A new Board of Directors for a Newco would need to be identified

The CVA allowed for a penod of time for the Administrators to assess {(and If possible, implement)
any restructunng proposals which were put forward by third parties The Administrators were In
detalled negotiations with one party and a Suspension Notice was 1ssued by the Administrators in
order to further explore this restructuring proposal After undertaking further due diligence, the
interested party submitted a revised offer which in our view was not implementable and was not
In the best interest of creditors This view was supported by the Creditors’ Committee who had
been kept informed of developments At that time there was no other Restructuring Option
availlable which was capable of being implemented

Accordingly, the Administrators served a Revocation Notice on 12 December 2013 The CVA
therefore proceeded In accordance with the terms contained within the CVA that was approved by
the CVA Creditors and the Shareholders of GOPL on 8 November 2013

Sale Option

Upon the Revocation Notice being served, the Administrators continued discussions with the
Recevers in relation to the Sale Option A sale of the Plantation may involve a sale, either in
whole or in part

The Receivers previously engaged Colliers International as agents to provide a valuation of the
plantation and run a tender process for the sale of the plantation in September 2013 The offers
for the plantation as a whole were not acceptable 1o the Recewvers although an acceptable offer
for the unplanted plot of land (Lot 13) was received and this sale was completed on 10 February
2014 The net proceeds recelved by GCPH for Lot 13 was AUD 717k

The Recewvers have been in discussions with Colliers Iinternational to determine the best
approach for a further marketing campaign Based on discussions, It has been agreed that the
plantation will be offered {as a number of seperable lots) through a private treaty open market
sale

It 15 the Administrators’ view that any disclosure of the valuations received may prejudice the
sales process at this stage and therefore these will continue to remain confidential

The Adrministrators have also recewved a proposal from from Honizon Green Energy ("HGE") which
has the support of a number of creditors The current proposal 1s not acceptable to the
Administrators for a number of reasons (which have been explained to HGE's adwisers) but
primanly that any proposal submitted by HGE must not be unfairly prejudicial to creditors who
choose not to participate in the HGE proposat

In order not to be prejudicial to non participating creditars, significant cash funding would need to
be provided as part of the HGE bid The more creddor support for the HGE bid, the lower the
funding needed However, the extent of non participating creditors, In our view, means that the




2

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

level of funding needed 1s unlikely to be achievable Additionally funding would be needed for
outstanding administration and iquidation costs

Accordingly, while we remain open to a HGE bid, we consider that there are a great many
uncertainties and hurdies Therefore we continue to pursue alternative disposal options
Plantation and Receivership Update

The Recewvers engaged Repstar Pty Ltd to manage the plantation on their behalf The plantation

management was predominantly funded through the sale of excess plant and machinery and
small amounts of rent receipts

As set out In our First Progress Report, funding in Australia was forecast and proceeded to run
out in December 2013 Consequently, in late December all maintenance of the plantation ceased
with the exception of site visits for security purposes

A summary of receipts and payments for the Receivership of GOPH to 13 March 2014 s as
follows

Receipts and Payments

GOPH (AUD '000s) As at 13 March 2014
Sale of Lot 13 717
Plant & Machinery 297
Other asset sales and recoveres 167
Lingation funding from GOPL 50
Net Receipts 1,231
Plantation Management & Utiies (299}
Recewer fees and expenses (327}
Legal fees (190)
Distribution to Secured Creditor (GOPL) (100)
Valuation fees (25)
Gther (37)
Recelvership Payments (978}
Net Posltion 253

The sale of Lot 13 realsed AUD 717k net of sales agent’s fees The items of plant and machinery
that have been sold to date have realised AUD 297k net of realisation costs

Other recovenies include pre-appointment GST, recovered prepayments, rental income and
secured creditor funding provided for the commencing the itigation

In accordance with the Proposals, the fees of the Receivers were approved by the Adrministrators,
In consultation with the Creditors' Committee

Litigation

As previously reported, a full investigation into the conduct of the Directors prior to Adrministration
has been conducted and we believe that certain breaches of Director duties and other conduct
may give rise to claims Consequently, we assessed the financial pesition of parties against which
the Compamies or GOPH may have a claim, to ensure that legal action 1s only taken where there is
a reasonable prospect of assets being available to meet a successful claim which would, of
successful, be beneficial to the Companies’ creditors

Ligation has been commenced 1n Australia by the Recelvers against Neville Burman {a former
director of both GOPL and GOPH) and Burman Future Pty Lid The proceedings relfate to the
actions taken by Burman Future Pty Ltd on the sale of certain plots of land to GOPH We consider
that there are potentially other claims which may be brought in due course in Australia.



230

231

232

233

234

235

31

32

33

34

35

36

A statement of claim against Neville Burman and Burman Future Pty Ltd was lodged on 21
August 2013 and both defendants subsequently lodged their intentions to defend A reply was
lodged by GOPH on 5 February 2014 The Liquidators will provide further updates where possible
In due course

Inter-Company Debtors

As reported in the Proposals, both GOPL and GOPAL loaned money to Green Ol Plantations
Holdings Pty Ltd (“GOPH"), a wholly owned subsidiary of GOPL, In order to purchase land for the
plantation and to pay fees for management of the plantation The intercompany claim of GOPL
against GOPH 1s secured and therefore ranks ahead of the intercompany claim of GOPAL against
GOPH At the date of appointment, GOPL was due £18 6m from GOPH and GOPAL was due
£2 4m from GOPH as stated in the statement of affairs

Where sufficient recoveries are made in GOPH, funds will be returned to GOPL under the terms of
the intercompany loan To date, we have received repayments of AUD 100K ansing from the
surplus (after settling Recewvers’ fees and litigation costs) of the sale of Lot 13

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix B are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies for
the penod 15 October 2013 to 20 March 2014

During this period, GOPL received £52k from GOPH as a parual repayment of the ntercompany
claim

Payments for the period 15 October 2013 to 20 March 2014 totalled £251k This included
payments on account of Administrators fees and expenses totalling £154k {plus VAT) and legal
fees of £50k (plus VAT) Other expenses of the Administration duning this period include
stationery and postage, statutory advertising and mail re-direction costs

Other Matters
Employees -

As detailed in our previous reports, all 5 staff have been made redundant during the course of
the Administrations

Unsecured Credntors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertse for creditor claims Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their clam to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix F, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Corporation tax returns in respect of the pre-Administration penods (to 31 January 2012 and 14
Aprl 2013) have been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"), and confirmation has
been received that HMRC does not intend to make any enquiries into those returns

The conversion from Administration to CVL of GOPL will tngger the end of an accounting penod
and therefore it will be necessary to submit a corporation tax return, which will be submitted by
the Liguidators in due course

An estimated corporation tax return for GOPAL n respect of the period up to the date of the
anticipated end of the Administration has been prepared and it 1s the intention to submit and
agree the tax return with HMRC before GOPAL 1s put tnto dissolution

There are no on-going VAT compliance requirements as the Companies are not registered far VAT
As such, 1t 13 not possible to reclaim any amounts of input VAT suffered on expenses incurred In
the Administrations.



37

38

41

Statutory Investigations

As previously reported, we have prepared reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors In
accordance with our statutery duties pursuant to the Company Cirectors Disqualfication Act
1986 The conient of our report In relation to this 1s confidential and has been submitted as
required to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors' conduct, they
should provide details in writing to the Administrators This request forms part of our normal
investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any cnticism of the directors in this
particular case

Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s still difficult to predict the hkely dividend levels Our
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Ligudation estate (and for subsequent distnbution via the CVA)

The general positions of each of the categornes of creditor are shown below
s  Secured Credrtors - There are no secured creditors

. Preferential credstors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certain clams in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contnbutions, as has previously been communicated to employees Preferential claims in
GOPL total £1,452 08 and there are no preferential crediters in GOPAL The Admunistrators
currently anticipate that a full dvidend of 100 pence in the pound will be made to
preferential creditors

*  Prescribed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Companies has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
companies achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

As there are no creditors holding a floating charge over any assets of the companies, no
prescnbed part will be required to be set aside

+  Unsecured Creditors - As previously reported, it is difficult to estimate with any degree of
certainty the likely return to unsecured creditors Based on the information available, the
Administrators estimate that investors will receive dividends which are significantty lower
than the amounts invested Independent valuations carned out by specialists In Australia
show that the value of the Plantation 1s considerably lower than the outstanding habtlities of
the Companies

It 1s the view of the Administrators that a disclosure of this vatuation would prejudice the
ongoing sales process, however, based on the current level of first round bids received to
date, creditors may expect a return of between 5 and 7 pence in the pound This estimate
excludes any potential proceeds {net of costs) from any htigation proceedings, If successful,
and assures no further weakening of the Australian dollar Any dividend payments would be
made under the terms of the CVA




5

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators’ Remuneration Summary

Green Ol Green Ol Planations
£ Plantations Limited {Australia) Limied Total
Pre-Administration Time Costs
Drawn prior to Administration 20,000 0 20000
Drawn dunng Admmnistration 91268 0 9126
Total Pre-Administration 29128 L] 29,126
Administration Time Costs
Drawn during penod 15 Apnl 2013 w0 14
October 2013 128 424 0| 128424
Drawn dunng penod 15 October 2013 to 20
March 2014 150 Q00 o 150,000
Total Administration 278424 0| 278424
Total Time Costs Drawn to 20 March 2014 307,550 0| 307550
Approved but Undrawn WIP 151,249 0| 151249
Outstanding Other WIP 222191 11,285 | 233476
Amount to be wntten off Q {11.285)] (11285)
Total WIP 373,440 0 373440
Total Time Costs Incurred 680,990 0| 680,990

Previously Reported Remuneration

Remuneration tn relation to the pre-Administration period totalling £29,126 has been drawn, of
which £9,126 was drawn during the Administration of GOPL

Adminstrators’ remuneration totalling £128,424 plus VAT was hilled and drawn 1n GOPL dunng
the peniod 15 Apnl 2013 to 14 October 2013 No fees were drawn in GOPAL during this penod

The First Progrees report documented outstanding fees and disbursements as at 14 October
2013 Unbilled time costs incurred for the penod from 15 April 2013 to 14 October 2013 total
was £301,249 plus VAT in GOPL and £10,819 in GOPAL Unbilled category one disbursements
for the same penod total £3,998 plus VAT in GOPL and £47 plus VAT in GOPAL.

Billed Time Costs and Expenses

On 20 November 2013, the Administrators requested the Creditors’ Committee to approve
outstanding professional fees and disbursements up to 10 November 2013 The Administrators’
outstanding professional fees in GOPL as at 10 November 2013 were £395,887 plus VAT and
disbursements are £4,113 plus VAT No response was received from the Creditors’ Committee

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules, it was therefore deemed that the approved level of time
costs should be taken as the balance reported to the whole body of creditors, being the figure
detalled in the First Progress report of £301,249 plus VAT, since nc objections were receved
from the Creditors’ Committee and no other queres were made by any other creditor The
Administrators’ have drawn £150,000 plus VAT of this and the remaining £151,249 plus VAT will
be billed and drawn In due course subject to the level of recoveries in the estate

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally compnse of
external supplies of services which are spectfically dentifiable to the case and personnel
expenses Incurred in connection with the case

No fees have been requested or drawn to date in respect of GOPAL

10




58

59

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

Unbilled Time Costs and Expenses

In addition to the £151,249 plus VAT of unbilled time costs for the period to 14 October 2013
detailed above, unbilled time costs incurred for the penod from 15 October 2013 to 20 March
2014 total £222,191 plus VAT 1n GOPL Unbilled category one disbursements for the same
penod total £197 plus VAT in GOPL

Unbilled time costs for the Admimistration to 20 March 2014 total £11,285 plus VAT in GOPAL.
Unbilled category one disbursements for the same perod total £47 plus VAT in GOPAL The
Administrators do not intend to draw any fees in respect of GOPAL, and this amount will be
written off

We have attached at Appendix C a ime analysis for this period in accordance with the provisions
of SIPS, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

We will submit further requests for approval for the unbilled Administrators’ remuneration in
respect of GOPL to the Creditors’ Committee in due course

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information n relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, i wrniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied with
this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of recetpt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa)and 2 48A of the Rules

I enclose further information (n relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix G

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' s avallable at
htt www.r3.org uk/media/documents, ications/professional/Guide to Administr

es Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post
Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders {in
accordance with Rule 2 109{4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being compiained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules




6 Next Report

61 As stated previously, the Administration of GOPL came to an end on 20 March 2014 by moving
from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Act This report therefore constitutes our final report for the Administration of GOPL

62 The Administration of GOPAL will come to an end upon registration of the notice submitted by the
Administrators to the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act
and the company will be dissolved within 3 months This report therefore constitutes our final
report for the Admirnistration of GOPAL

63 Should you have any queries in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3727 1889 or ematl
greenallplantattons@fticonsulting com.

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Simon Kirkhope
Former Joint Administrator of GOPL
Joint Administrator of GOPAL




el

T7 12 saleys Aeuipio GT - uems ydssop Wweyern
T7F 1E saieys Aleuipio 06 - pi Alg sjanjoig ueunng
TF 1. saleys Aeuipo G - SI|3 ePuied

£T0T ludy ST
SI||3 Auoyluy 19184 JN

ZTI0Z 1sndny £ paudisal) penis ydasor weyelsy JN
(ETOZ pidy § poudisas) ueuung uyor a(|IAaN JW
(ETOZ judy g paudisa.) uewNg ||IASN MaIpUY JN
SI113 Auoyluy 19134 JN

S1j)3 DuUBISIT eIDUeY SIN

v/N

fid/ ATOM uopuon
‘u10q|oH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOIPIN ‘dT] Buninsuog |14 0/

I8I8BYCLO

{(s1113 =1omed SiW Aq paudis swuoy}
Auedwod ayj Jo s2012340Q 3YL

€10 Jo 0T8T

{unoy) saiuedwo)) uoising Assuey?)
aonsnr Jo uno) Yyaiy

TF 10 saieys Aewpio 6T - Lenis ydasor weyels
17 1e saseys leuipic 0T - P11 Aid 10 wied

T°F 1@ saseys Aeuipao Op - P17 Ald S|9nyoig uewng
17 1e saleys Kleuipio gg - <13 B1oLEd

€T0T udy ST
SI||3 Aucyluy J31ad 1N

(zT10Z 1snBny £ paudisas) uenls ydasor weyeln Jy
(€TOZ 14dy g paudisas) uewang uyor 9AaN JN
(€T0Z 1udy 9 paudisas) ueuLing af|IAsN Maipuy JN
sI|[3 Auoyiuy Jatad JN

s1|[3 auelsi BIoLIed SIN

gd. ATOM Uopuo
‘u10q|oH YBIH ZZE 'UMOIPIW ‘¢ 11 Buynsuo) |14 0/9

AHY ¥TD3 ‘uopuo 18ang
aledsiaply ‘91e85.9ply 00Z 'd717 Bulnsuo) |14 0/

¢L1502.0

(113 e121)2y SIN AQ pauBis suoy)
Aueduiod ay) Jo s10)0a4Q ayl

ETOZ 10 Z18T

(1no7 sauedwon) uoisixg Aasueyd
aonsnr 1o unog ysIH

lejarseg
pue 510198117 Aq p|ay Buipjoyasieys
Wawuioddy uocnensiuiwpy jo a1eqg

Aea10ag Auedwo)

s10392.1q Auedwo)

SSIPPY 2210 Pa1S15I39Y Jau0

{bTOZ Y2ie OT
U0 3J1)J0 PAAOW SI0IRIISILIWPY 3U})

SS21PPY 99140 paIalsiZay wsung
JaquinN paialsigay

Ag panoddy
a2Ua1359Yy UNO)

s|ielag Uho)

pajwi {eneusny) suojgueld 10 VD

paItI SUOREIUE (10 UdaID

Auedwo)

v Xipuaddy

uonewsoju) Aojniers



Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 15 October 2013 to 20 March

2014

Appendix B

Green 0il Plantations Limited (in Admiaistratien)
Joint Administrators' Receipts an¢ Fayments Account

Statemamt of Affairs 15 Apri2013 to 14 15 October 2013 to Total for Administration to
Expacted to Reallse (£} October 2013 (£) 20 March 2014(£) 20 March 2014 (£}

Receipts
Cash 721519 720 399 720399
Rent -refund of deposit 2500 3128 - 3128
Bank Interest Net of Tax 406 172 578
Repayment of secured funding 52073 52,073
Insurance Refund - 11 11
Total 724,019 723,843 52,245 776,188
Payments
Wages & Salaries (3 984) (3 984)
Statutory advertising - payment on behalf of GOPAL {158) (158}
Statutory adverusing {308) {691) (999)
Payroll services {257) {257)
Stationary & postags {2 102) 4327} {5429)
Website Costs (90) (90}
Agncuttural reports {28,873) (28 873)
Irrecoverable VAT {59 911} {41,267) (101178)
Agents/Valuers Fees {635) {75) (710)
Re-Direction of Mail (195 {155) (390)
Service Charge {110) - (119)
Bank Charges (45) - (45)
Legal Fees {133 818} {50 000) (183 818)
Office Holders Fees (128 424} (150 0C0) (278 424)
Pre-Appointment Office Holders Fees {9.1286) 9126)
Dffice Holders Expenses {3 675) {4005} (7,681)
Specfic Bond {1 500) (500) {2100)
Speoific Bond - payment on behalf of GOPAL (30 (30)
Insurance (106} {106}
Creditors Meeting Office Hire (4 280) (4 280)
Committee Expenses (221) (221)
PAYE & NI {2 493) (2 433)
Total {380,333) (251,167) 1631,500)
Funding
Funding to GOPH {30 089} (30 089)
Cash at bank 313521 (198922) 114 599

Green Oil Mantatiens (Australia) Limites {in Administratien}

Juint Adminisitators' Receipts and Payments Account

Statement of Affairs Expected to 15Aprll 20131014 15 Octobsr 2013 te Totalfor Administration to

Realse (£) October 2013 (£) 20 March 2014{(£}) 20 March 2014 (£)

Recelpts
Cash
Tax debtor

75630 -

Total

Payments
Statutory advertsing™
Specific Bond*

7.563 0 - - -

Total

Cash at bank

*£76.37 payment for GOPAL Statutory advertsing paid by GOPL
*£30 00 payment for GOPAL Specific Bond paid by GOPL

14




Analysis of Admimistrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 (GOPL) Appendix C

o Mpmpying e os Tov Cirecter Gl s, Assaciots Totnl D Total Cant
0 nndag

Strategy nra phiwisng AL T0 ar 435 143 L2 3158250

ol ncoom Az (Y1) 934 1473 428TLTS

Sgpoirtven e related formeliues Ay 165 i 178 4 a30.00

Recrwpts pred pEymarts accoursts L 12 248 280 4 113.00

Checidut sndd mviews AY 102 187 95 354 1258150

Casheenng and reconcll stars a 85 158 241 $37250

Bongkngand IPS madmenance AT 43 0.7 50 121500

Subtetsl 1.0 4.4 1881 [TX] 3358 103.530.2%
brvast gations

Lomeapondsnos with decton L +9 (- B2 238700

Rreporta of Direcions conduct L 10 615 127 182 2158950

Books and records L] 1 12 21800

Exhar ineatigrinn 2] sas 119 0.4 42 408,00

Subtotal [X] [} 1008 120 1740 [ .50
Realastion of susets

Sale ol tuness (=] 300 439 119 3141250

Propety. plant snd vehes L 1 15 34 182900

Oxhar maeE 7 56 RELEZ )

Legal wwurs,/Ixiganon =] LEY 185 248 1187450

Bubtstal 13 [F ) 1T [} 107.8 B4 445 D0
Trading

Ongomy traiing / mansaneg o 171 EX3 242 1242300

subtatal LX) 171 T1 LX) 4.2 13,423 00
Craditors (camaspondaacs and claima)

Tt Comminee €@ Tod 1592 2293 10728850

Unaccund crediton £ ELE 1233 1004 3249 11401000

EmDioyeny 12 X3 LX) 243500

Lease creditors 134 221 221 3188750

Subtetsl LX) 108 4 180 8 1298 5854 228.001 00
Tex

Pro-agoomiment CT 2 10 264 12 s 11739.00

Post apposntman CT £l 15 7 *2 275150

Dthes past S pesmtment bax L4 0z 100 02 104 3.343.00

el 0.2 [v} XN 14 [TK] 17.8T3.560
Asporting

Propossis ] 183 0% a5 4074700

Other Matulory repoma/mestngs <] 25 189 974 1810 134 4 50452.50

Bubtetsl 18 ng 1154 181 2300 $1.189.50
WA

CvA Planning HL 10 420 1482 150 2012 71282.00

VA Adm ragtrrton w2 [T

Totzsal 15 LET S 483 FLY 7033 — VIaAEoe

Toted Tima by Grnda 10? |28 i107a8 21429 17160

Tatad Cout by Rradae 744250 208 B1T.25 384 120 00 41,418.00 GE1A83 TE

Tama Cwwts. ot 1 Expenses CoL X Expitints Vot

Tetzl Conts to Date 51840 75 5.208.43 L 841070 18

Amusunt Biled 270.424.71 S 0oR.07 200 28343332

wir ATIANR50 18738 CY-"] 37383588

15




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 (GOPAL)

#d for the period 15 April 2013 1o 20 March 2014

Appendix C

Touk Sonior Managng Director D acton Consomen Ansaciate Total e Tutal Cost
Adminlstration end Manning

Strategy and planning. AL 4d 14 62 201800

Irvtial wctone A2 13 18 $93.00

Agpoartm ent Bra retated formakiues a3 13 11 42350

Crachitst and rviaws A5 14 ae 16 483100

Subiotal *0 00 [E] EE] w07 2927 B0
Invastgations

Repons of Ciriciony comlet B4 23 23 AL4 00

Dooks and records 85 oz oz 310

CRbt remgaiont [t az 47 180950

Subtotal a0 0.0 47 28 LE] 2 280 KQ
Creditars parraspondance and clalms)

Urastured crediton: EL 23 23 101200

Subtotsd 8.0 0o 230 L] 23 1012 00
Tax

Pre-appoinim ent CT F2 10 71 81 209600

Post apposntment CF 4 ns 0 ay EE 91200

Othet DIt ANt tha F? %] o3 570

Bubratsl o0 1.8 1es ae 12.2 1,088.00
Reporung

posals G2 3t ERY 132000

Butketsl Do 00 11 LT 31 1,320 00

TotH Time by Srale [-X] 15 mns [ 1] ns

Total Cest by Orve o.00 230 oa 358 08 487.00 11 288 oo

Time Seuts Catagary 1 Cologury 1 Total

Taiul Casts 1o Dute 11 a8 o0 47.09 s o0 0.00

Amount Bifled ooo 0.00 (1] o.0a

e 11.788.00 47.08 (1] .00

16




Addittonal Information tn Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy In relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professtonal advisors, and
. disbursements

1 1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and expenence

to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Directer, Seruor Consultant and Consultant The exact constitutron of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that tume spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks
on an assignment 1s charged Only If there 15 a large block of time incurred by a member of the
secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek to charge and recover our time In

this regard

12 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which s subject to review on a regular basis

Fees Paid to Date (£)

Name of Professional Advisor Basls of Fee Arrangement {net ofi VAT)
Ashurst LLP (legal adwice} -~ Joint 183,818 44
Administrators lawyers Hourty rate and disbursements
SGS United Kingdom {plantation expert} Pre-agreed fixed fee 17,832 36
Goldacove Pty Ltd (plantation expert) Pre-agreed fixed fee 11,040 48

Hourly rate and disbursements 500 00
Wyles Hardy (chattels agents and valuers)

and percentage of realisations
Payco (employee claims advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 21000

Our choice was based on our view of their expenence and abilty to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

i7




Further, It was important that professional advisors had a local presence and expertise n relevant

geographies e g Queenstand Australia and/or the UK

1 3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by crediters The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supples of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs
incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the
office holder On this case certain FTI Technology costs are likely to be considered as Category 2
disbursements and therefore requistte creditor approvals will be sought However, no category 2

disbursements have been incurred to date

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's 2014 charge-out rates for this assignment s as follows

Per hour (net of VAT) UK 2013 (£) UK 2014 (£} Australia 2013-2014

{AUD $) (Applicable to
the GOPH Receiver)

Directors

Senior Managing Director £675 £725 $5920
Managing Director £575 £630 $550
Director £515 £550 $485 - $545
Managers.

Senior Consultants £425 £455 $345-%$395

Other Senior Professionals:

Consultants £372 £400 $285-$325

Associates/Accountants £120-£225 £185- £250 $235

18




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act™) Appendix E

1.1 Rule 2 48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1 K-
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in writing to  the Admunistrater for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-Administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 247(1)}(db) or (dc), the
Administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2} The Administrator complies with this paragraph by erther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) sofar as the Administrator considers that—
{1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{11} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead 1o violence against any person, or
{in) the Admiristrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
{(3) Any crediter, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further mformation under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the gwving by the Administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks
Just

12 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ clawm that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court
for ohe or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the Administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the Administrator’'s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the Admirustrator,
1s or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-paragraph

(b), tnappropriate

19




{1B)} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in guestion (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearing
but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing if the application
15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly.

{3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the Administrator a notice stating the
venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicatien, and of any evidence which the applicant intends
to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following
orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the Administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of the Administration,

{e) an order that the Administrator or the Administrator’s personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks Just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevantreport

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are

not payable as an expense of the Administration

20




Statement of Claim Form Appendix F

Green Qi Plantations Limited - in Administration

1]

Green Ol Plantations (Australia) Limited - in Administration

{tick the box for the company against which you are making a claim)

Date of Administration 15 Apnl 2013

Name and address of creditor

Amount of imitial investment (f an investor) £

Amount clamed in the Adminstration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephene

Fax

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are reqistered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has
been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed 1t to William Marsden at
s FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate, Aldersgate Street, London, EC1A 4HD

s emall to greenailplantations @fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36
Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and
"written off” by the creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debis-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Iffwhen dividends
are pawd, creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dvidend between VAT
and the net element of ther clarm and account to HM Customs and Excise for the VAT element
through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax
Act 1994 Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact ther VAT office or take
professional advice

29




